

MENNTAMÁLARÁÐUNEYTIÐ Ministry of Education, Science and Culture Sölvhólsgata 4 · IS-150 Reykjavík, Iceland tel.: +(354) 545 9500 · fax: +(354) 562 3068 postur@mrn.stjr.is ministryofeducation.is

University of Utrecht President of the General Assembly of CLARIN ERIC Ms Ursula Brustmann, c/o Franciska de Jong, Executive Director CLARIN ERIC Drift 10 3512 BS Utrecht The Netherlands

> Reykjavík February 5, 2020 Reference: MMR18010076/11.0

Subject: Request to join CLARIN ERIC as a Member

Iceland hereby requests to join CLARIN ERIC as a Member, in accordance with Article 4.1 of the statutes.

Iceland declares itself willing to commit itself for a period of five years, and to pay the annual fee for Members referred to in Article 6.2 (a), in accordance with Annex 2 of the Statutes which state (i) that the annual fee for *Iceland* is \in 13,825 for the calendar year 2020, and (ii) that in the years to follow the fee will increase with 2%. For entities joining during a year the fee is proportional to the number of remaining months in that year, starting on the first day of the month of joining.

The representing entity referred to in Articles 3.4 and 6.2 (b) will be *The Árni Magnússon Institute for Icelandic Studies*.

Iceland authorizes *Eiríkur Rögnvaldsson* to prepare and sign the CLARIN Agreement (Article 6.5) to be concluded between the representing entity and CLARIN ERIC as soon as possible, and no later than two months after the General Assembly has approved the request to be admitted as a Member.

Iceland appoints

- 1. Ásgerður Kjartansdóttir, Senior Adviser, asgerdur.kjartans@mrn.is to represent it as the official delegate at meetings of the General Assembly of CLARIN ERIC (Article 8.1);
- 2. *Eirikur Rögnvaldsson, Professor Emeritus, eirikur@hi.is* to be the National Coordinator (Article 10.1) and to be the national expert at General Assembly meetings (Article 8.1);

On behalf of the Minister

Director of Education and Scientific Affairs